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19 September 2019 
 

Cambridge Cognition Holdings plc  
(“Cambridge Cognition”, the “Company” or the “Group”) 

 

Interim Results 
 
Cambridge Cognition Holdings plc (AIM: COG), which develops and markets digital solutions to assess brain 

health, announces its unaudited Interim Results for the six months ended 30 June 2019.  
 
As announced in the trading update on 27 August 2019, the first half of 2019 generated lower sales than 
expected, but there was solid growth in the Company’s order book and strong progress with new digital 
and voice-based solutions, which further strengthens the Company’s position for the medium-term. In H1, 
sales were lower in the core clinical trials business due to short-term market factors, including a merger of 
two large customers leading to delays in finalising contracts, reduction in safety testing of two drug classes, 

and a dip in trial initiations for Alzheimer’s drugs. The quality of our core technology and the scale of our 
order book gives us much confidence in the future growth of the Company. 
 

Financial Highlights 
 
 Revenue of £2.17 million (H1 2018: £2.75 million) 
 Loss before tax of £1.74 million (H1 2018: £1.02 million loss) 

 Loss per share of 7.7 pence per share (H1 2018: loss of 5.0 pence per share) 
 Cash balance of £2.06 million at 30 June 2019 (31 December 2018: £1.11 million) 
 
Operational Highlights 
 
 Contracted order book of £6.34 million (31 December 2018: £6.08 million, 30 June 2018: £5.95 

million, £4.01 million 31 December 2017) 
 Major digital solution contract win of £1.3 million in March 2019 
 Considerable commercial and scientific advances with the NeurovocalixTM voice-based platform 
 Development of electronic Clinical Outcomes Assessment (eCOA) upsell for existing clients 
 Commercial team realigned to drive the core clinical trials business and digital health  
 Expenditure is being managed to match orders and forecast cash-flow; operational efficiencies were 

put in place as a result of a business review and further efficiencies are planned 

 R&D spend of £0.89 million (H1 2018: £0.71 million) following fund raising 
 
Commenting on the results Matthew Stork, Chief Executive Officer of Cambridge Cognition, said: 
“As announced in our trading update on 27 August 2019, trading in the core business in H1 has been 
challenging. However, R&D investment in recent years has helped deliver first half successes across a 
number of areas. Following a recent strategic review, conducted since I joined the Company in March 2019, 
we have refocused on the high-value clinical trials market, concentrating on sales of CANTAB™ with eCOA 

add-on sales and digital and voice-based cognitive assessment solutions. The strengths of the Company in 
providing biomarkers and supporting clinical trials for central nervous systems disorders puts us in a great 
position to thrive in the growing digital market.” 
 
 
Enquiries:  

 
Cambridge Cognition Holdings plc Tel: 01223 810 700 

Matthew Stork, Chief Executive Officer press@camcog.com 

Nick Walters, Chief Financial Officer  

  
finnCap Ltd (Nomad and Joint Broker) Tel: 020 7220 0500 

Geoff Nash/ Simon Hicks (Corporate Finance) 

Alice Lane/ Manasa Patil (Corporate Broking) 

  
Dowgate Capital Limited (Joint Broker) Tel: 020 3903 7715 

David Poutney/ James Serjeant  

  
IFC Advisory Ltd (Financial PR and IR) Tel: 020 3934 6630 

Tim Metcalfe/ Graham Herring/ Zach Cohen  

  
The information communicated in this announcement contains inside information for the purposes of Article 

7 of the Market Abuse Regulation (EU) No. 596/2014. 
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CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REVIEW 

 

In the first half of 2019 the Company has continued to make demonstrable progress in positioning itself in 

growth markets: the electronic Clinical Outcomes Assessment (eCOA) and the digital health markets. These 

advances included major contract wins from digital solutions and the voice testing platform in the period, 

which contributed to the growing order book of £6.34 million at 30 June 2019 (30 June 2018: £5.95 million).  

 

However, trading in other parts of the business has been challenging. This has led to a decline in overall 

revenues and a loss for the period which is detailed below. The first half performance is reflected in a lower 

than expected outturn for the year with expected revenues for the year ending 31 December 2019 in the 

region of £5.50 million (2018 full year: £6.13 million) and a loss for the year in the region of £2.80 million 

(2018 full year: £1.44 million loss). 

  

Lower sales in the core clinical trials business has been due to several short-term market factors. These 

include: 

 

 The merger of two existing large pharmaceutical customers resulting in the continued 

postponement of large clinical trial contracts from the merging companies as they rationalise 

their R&D pipelines; 

 A reduction in the number of trials being initiated to test cognitive safety in cardiovascular 

and pain medication programmes, which are market sectors where the Company has 

achieved significant commercial success in recent years. The Company had already switched 

its focus to different drug classes for safety testing but revenues will take time to build in 

these new segments; and 

 A slowdown in large later-stage clinical trials for drugs for Alzheimer’s disease following 

several high-profile clinical trial failures. This commercial opportunity is expected to renew 

in the medium term as the number of drugs in early stages of development has increased. 

 

At the beginning of 2019, the Company stated its intention to invest in R&D and commercialisation of a 

broader eCOA platform and digital cognitive solutions. A recent strategic review confirmed that these, 

together with the NeurovocalixTM voice testing platform, are priority areas for sustainable, license-based 

revenues and long-term growth. These have progressed well with recent implementation of new contracts 

with major pharmaceutical companies that include voice-based cognitive assessments and data collection 

from wearables. 

 
Operational highlights 

Overall, there has been an increase in the value of our contracted order book as at 30 June 2019. This now 

stands at £6.34 million in comparison to £6.08 million as at 31 December 2018 and £5.95 million as at 30 

June 2018. It is also notable that this figure was £4.01 million at 31 December 2017. This contracted order 

book represents sales that we have made but have not yet recognised as revenue and is a good indicator 

of the future health of the business.  

The challenging area in the first half has been sales of the core range of CANTAB™ assessments for clinical 

trials. The Company has refocused the sales team’s efforts in this area, identifying new prospective 

customers for both cognitive safety and efficacy testing. There has been an associated improvement in the 

funnel for prospective orders.  

The Company has continued to develop technological and organisational capabilities to provide more 

widespread eCOA offerings, such as standard questionnaires and scales often used at the same time as the 

core CANTAB™ assessments. Market research reports for the sector estimate that the eCOA market is sized 

at c. US$1 billion, growing at 17% per annum. The Company focuses on clinical trials for central nervous 

systems disorders, which represent 13% of all drug development activities. This also has the potential to 

generate high margin revenues because, once established, it will require limited ongoing costs to support. 

While we have had an international reach for some time, we are now seeing more meaningful incursions 

into growth economies such as China and India for our core product offering. Whilst this inevitably requires 

some investment of both cash and people resources, this improved geographical diversity sits well alongside 

our increasing product diversity to give us expanded market reach in the future.  
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As the Company continues to work with various customers and partners in the Digital Health arena, which 

is a substantial opportunity for the Company’s technology. Most major pharmaceutical companies are 

investing heavily in digital solutions, either to conduct near-patient daily assessments to assess drug 

efficacy in clinical trials or to provide patients with better care with digital aids. The Company is a pioneer 

in this field in central nervous systems disorders, having conducted studies using an Apple Watch app three 

years ago. The experience from this and more recent clinical trials means that the company has excellent 

know-how that is sought after by major pharmaceutical companies.  

There is a considerable amount of experimentation in the field at present and this is currently leading to 

some increased costs of delivery as the various building blocks are developed – often with specialist third 

party assistance - for the first time. As these solutions become more widely used and more standardised, 

it is expected that both revenues and margins on these products will increase.  

There has been exciting progress with our NeurovocalixTM voice-based assessment solution in the period. 

NeurovocalixTM is a platform that can automatically administer voice-based health assessments and conduct 

machine learning analysis of the results. Following its launch last year, the Company has completed a 

sizeable proof-of-concept study, presented the results at a major Alzheimer’s conference and won two paid 

contracts by major pharmaceutical companies to conduct methodological studies. One such is a clinical trial 

sponsored by a top 10 global pharmaceutical company to assess NeurovocalixTM for wider use. 

The digital phenotyping programme, using electronic visual cognitive tests to identify sub-populations of 

patients who should respond well to specific drug classes, has also progressed to plan in 2019. New 

resources have been hired and diverted into this programme and small preclinical studies are planned to 

commence later in 2019. The Company is currently assessing ways of reducing direct investment in this 

programme while accelerating its development. These include identifying additional funding from 

commercial partners – potential licensors of the technology – or spinning out the programme into a new 

business venture. 

Financial Highlights 

In the first half of 2019 the Company had significant wins for our Digital Health and NeurovocalixTM 

products. However, as described above, the Company has been less successful in winning new business in 

its core clinical trials business and a number of expected orders have been delayed. There have been no 

order cancellations of note. Booked orders were £2.64 million at 30 June 2019 (30 June 2018: £4.87 

million). The Company is expecting to see some of these delayed orders placed in the second half of 2019. 

Given the Company’s revenue recognition policy, most of the financial benefit from orders placed in H2 will 

be seen in 2020 and beyond. 

Reported Group revenues for H1 2019 and H1 2018 are therefore as follows: 

Revenue H1 2019  

£m 

H1 2018 

£m 

Change  

£m 

Change  

% 

Software  1.20 1.45 (0.25) (17.2) 

Services 0.93 1.27 (0.34) (26.8) 

Total Software & Services 2.13 2.72 (0.59) (21.7) 

Hardware 0.04 0.03 0.01 33.3 

Total Group Revenues 2.17 2.75 (0.58) (21.1) 

 

Software revenue has dipped because of the shortfall in orders and also because of delays in the 

commencement of clinical trials. A delay also means that we cannot commence the full provision of services 

related to a clinical study and so there is a knock-on reduction in related service revenue. Accordingly, the 

drop of software revenues of £0.25 million (17.2%) has led to a drop in services revenue of £0.34 million 

(26.8%).  
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Hardware revenues continue to be a small part of our business. However we are seeing a reversal of recent 

trends with an increasing number of major customers asking us to supply and validate hardware for their 

studies.  

Cost of sales increased £0.01 million to £0.38 million (H1 2018: £0.37 million). This results in a reported 

gross margin of 82.9% (H1 2018: 86.5%). The reduction in gross margin is due to the increased complexity 

of delivering our digital health and eCOA offerings, which have a higher level of customisation, together 

with the occasional use of third party technology vendors in doing so. 

Total administrative costs for the period (incorporating sales and marketing, clinical operations, R&D and 

general administration) increased by £0.12 million (3.4%) to £3.54 million (H1 2018: £3.42 million). Within 

this, R&D costs have increased by £0.18 million, continuing our investment seen in that area. Otherwise, 

net savings in cash costs in other areas have been overshadowed by an increase in our non-cash costs due 

to increased depreciation and a share-based payments charge of £0.08 million, compared to a credit of 

£0.09 million in H1 2018.  

The reduction in revenues and increased planned R&D spend were the primary contributors to a lower 

EBITDA performance. Reported EBITDA was a loss of £1.66 million (H1 2018: £0.99 million loss). Losses 

before tax were £1.74 million (H1 2018: £1.02 million loss). The reported loss per share is 7.7p (H1 2018: 

5.0p loss).  

Net cash outflow from operations during the period was £1.29 million, an increase from the outflow of 

£0.95 million in the first half of the prior year. The cash outflow is less than the loss for the year due to a 

strong conversion of debtors into cash in the period, as well as the effect of excluding the non-cash items 

of depreciation and share-based payment charge as noted above. The taxation credit relating to the 2017 

financial year of £0.07 million was also received in H1 2019. Other cash payments were made for licence 

assets as well as property plant and equipment (£0.05 million). The equity placing announced in March 

raised £2.27 million net of costs. 

On the balance sheet, non-current assets have increased by £0.13 million since 31 December 2018, 

principally due to the adoption of IFRS 16 (see note 3 to the financial statements). Current assets have 

increased by £0.61 million driven by the cash and debtor movements described above. Current liabilities 

have remained steady, while the new non-current liability relates solely to the adoption of IFRS 16. Share 

capital and share premium have increased by £2.27 million combined following the equity placing.  

Outlook 

The Company has a substantial and growing qualified order pipeline for the remainder of the year and 

therefore expects a return to revenue growth in 2020. Together with planned reductions in R&D expenditure 

for those projects moving into commercialisation, this means a planned breakeven in Q4 2020. The 

Company is carefully managing its cash flow, reviewing forecast expenditure on a month-by-month basis 

against orders and forecast cash flow, and the Board believes that the Company has sufficient cash reserves 

to drive the business to profitability.  

 

Looking forward, the Company is shifting from a research and development phase into a commercialisation 

phase. Our achievements to date in developing products including eCOA, digital solutions and our voice-

based clinical trial platform have positioned the Company in several growth sectors. Our traditional CANTAB 

based products remain widely used digital visual cognitive tests and support the Company in expanding 

into more digital fields. Plans to improve commercialisation are being executed. There is much to be excited 

about in the short to medium term, reinforced by the discussions we have with customers and other 

strategic partners. We look forward to a stronger H2 and a return to growth in 2020. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT 
For the six months ended 30 June 2019 

 
 

  

6 months 
to 30 

June 2019 

6 months 
to 30 

June 2018 

Year to 31 
December 

2018 

  Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

 Note  £’000  £’000  £’000 

     

Revenue 5 2,174 2,753 6,134 

Cost of sales  (378) (371) (900) 

Gross Profit  1,796 2,382 5,234 

Administrative expenses  (3,540) (3,424) (6,749) 

Other income  3 23 27 

Finance costs  (1) - - 

Loss before tax   (1,742) (1,019) (1,488) 

Income tax   (1) (11) 46 

Loss for the period  
 

(1,743) (1,030) (1,442) 

 
 
 
 

    
 

Earnings per share (pence) 6    

Basic and diluted  (7.7) (5.0) (7.0) 

 

All amounts attributable to equity holders in the parent 
 

 

Loss for the period (1,743) (1,030) (1,442) 

    
Other comprehensive income - items that may be 

reclassified subsequently to profit or loss    

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (3) (34) (92) 

Total comprehensive income for the period (1,746) (1,064) (1,534) 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
At 30 June 2019 

 

    At 30 
June 2019 

At 30 
June 2018 

At 31 

December 
2018 

    Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

    £’000  £’000  £’000 

Assets         

Non-current assets         

Intangible assets   398 352 390 

Property, plant and equipment   195 85 58 

     

Total non-current assets   583 437 448 

     

Current assets      

Inventories    53 34 26 

Trade and other receivables   1,506 2,305 1,868 

Cash and cash equivalents   2,057 879 1,110 

     

Total current assets   3,616 3,218 3,004 

     

Total assets    4,199 3,655 3,452 

     

Liabilities      

Current liabilities      

Trade and other payables   4,082 3,782 3,978 

 
Non-current liabilities 
Other non-current payables 

 

 40 - - 

Total liabilities   4,122 3,782 3,978 

     

Equity      

Share capital  242 207 207 

Share premium account   9,943 7,707 7,707 

Other reserves  5,928 5,989 5,931 

Own shares  (94) (91) (94) 

Retained earnings   (15,942) (13,939) (14,277) 

     

Total equity   77 (127) (526) 

     
Total liabilities and equity   4,199 3,655 3,452 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
 

  

  
Share 

capital 
Share 

premium 
Other 

reserve 
Own 

shares 
Retained 
earnings 

 
Total 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Balance at 1 January 
2018  

207 7,707 6,023 (43) (10,863) 3,031 

(Loss) for the period - - - - (1,030) (1,030) 

Other comprehensive 
income 

- - (34) - - (34) 

Total comprehensive 
income for the period  

- - (34) - (1,030) (1,064) 

Purchase of own shares - - - (48) - (48) 

Charge to equity for share 
based payments 

- - - - (89) (89) 

Transactions with owners  - - - (48) (89) (137) 

Impact of adopting IFRS 
15 

- - - - (1,957) (1,957) 

Balance at 30 June 2018 207 7,707 5,989 (91) (13,939) (127) 

Balance at 1 July 2018  207 7,707 5,989 (91) (13,939) (127) 

Profit for the period - - - - (412) (412) 

Other comprehensive 
income 

- - (58) - - (58) 

Total comprehensive 
income for the period 

- - (58) - (412) (470) 

Purchase of own shares - - - (3) (1) (4) 

Credit to equity for share 
based payments  

- - - - 75 75 

Transactions with owners - - - (3) 74 71 

Balance at 31 December 
2018 

207 7,707 5,931 (94) (14,277) (526) 

Balance at 1 January 
2019 

207 7,707 5,931 (94) (14,277) (526) 

(Loss) for the period - - - - (1,743) (1,743) 

Other comprehensive 
income 

- - (3) - - (3) 

Total comprehensive 
income for the period 

- - (3) - (1,743) (1,746) 

Issue of new share capital 35 2,465 - - - 2,500 

Share issue costs - (229) - - - (229) 

Credit to equity for share 
based payments 

- - - - 78 78 

Transactions with owners  35 2,236 - - 78 2,349 

Balance at 30 June 2019  242 9,943 5,928 (94) (15,942) 77 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
For the 6 months ended 30 June 2019 

 

  
6 months 

to 30 
June 2019 

6 months 

to 30 
June 2018 

Year to 31 

December 
 2018 

  Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

 Note  £’000  £’000  £’000 

     

Net cash flows from operating activities 7 (1,285) (950) (644) 

Investing activities     

Interest on bank deposits  3 - - 

Purchase of intangible assets  (40) - - 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (14) (25) (25) 

     

Net cash flow used in investing activities  (51) (25) (25) 

     

Financing activities     

Proceeds from the issue of share capital net of costs  2,271 - - 

Purchase of own shares  - (48) (51) 

     

Net cash flows from financing activities  2,271 (48) (51) 

     

Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash 

equivalents 
 935 (1,023) (720) 

Cash and cash equivalents at start of period  1,110 1,859 1,859 

Exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents  12 43 (29) 

     

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  2,057 879 1,110 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
 

1. General information 
 

Cambridge Cognition Holdings plc (‘the Company’) and its subsidiaries (together, ‘the Group’) develops and 
markets digital solutions to assess brain health for sale worldwide, principally in the UK, the US and Europe.  
 
The Company is a public limited company listed on the Alternative Investment Market (‘AIM’) of the London 
Stock Exchange (symbol COG) and is incorporated and domiciled in the UK. The address of its registered 
office is Tunbridge Court, Tunbridge Lane, Bottisham, Cambridge, CB25 9TU.  
 

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors for issue 
on 18 September 2019. 
 
The condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not comprise statutory accounts within the 
meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act 2006.  
 

Statutory accounts of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018 were approved by the Board of 

Directors on 21 March 2019 and delivered to the Registrar of Companies. The report of the auditors on 
those accounts was unqualified, did not contain an emphasis of matter paragraph and did not contain any 
statement under section 498 of the Companies Act 2006. 
 
The condensed consolidated interim financial statements together with the comparative information for the 
six months ended 30 June 2018 have been reviewed, not audited.  

 
2. Basis of preparation 
 
Going concern basis 
 
The Group’s forecasts and projections, taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading 
performance, support the conclusion that there is a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate 

resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future, a period of not less than twelve 
months from the date of this report. The Group therefore continues to adopt the going concern basis in 
preparing its condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
 

3. Accounting policies 
 

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, other than as described below. 
 
IFRS 16: Leases applies from 1 January 2019. On application, operating leases with a duration of greater 
than one year were recognised as both a tangible fixed asset and a financial liability. These have been, and 
will continue to be realised subsequently in the income statement through depreciation and a combination 

of cash payments and finance charges respectively. The only operating leases presently held by the Group 
relate to its office properties in the UK. On adoption, a tangible fixed asset of £201,000, a current liability 
of £109,000 and a non-current liability of £92,000 were recognised. 
 
4. Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty  
 
In the application of the Group's accounting policies the directors are required to make judgements, 

estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent 
from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other 
factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.  
 
The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.  
 

The following are the critical judgements that the directors have made in the process of applying the 
Group's accounting policies.  
 
Revenue recognition  
Judgements may be required in recognising revenue and cost. These judgements include 

 The extent to which, and the way in which, contracts are separated into their component parts and 
the values attributed to those parts; 

 Whether software licences are granted to allow the customer the benefit of use of our intellectual 
property over a period of time (including benefitting from future maintenance and improvements) 
or whether that right is given as the intellectual property exists at the point of time the licence is 
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granted. In the case of the former, software is recognised over the period of use, for the latter 
revenue is recognised when the licence commences and the customer is able to use the software; 

 The adoption of the portfolio approach for lower value sales and the recognition criteria applied; 
 Where performance obligations are satisfied over time, the length of time remaining for 

performance, and whether this needs revising over time; and 
 The length of time for performance also dictates the initial deferral and subsequent recognition of 

commissions in cost of sales.  
 
Goodwill  
The Group reviews the carrying value of its goodwill balances by carrying out impairment tests at least on 
an annual basis. These tests require estimates to be made of the value in use of its CGUs which are 

dependent on estimates of future cash flows and long-term growth rates of the CGUs.  
 
Capitalisation of development costs 
The point at which development costs meet the criteria for capitalisation is critically dependent on 
management judgment of the probability of future economic benefits.  
 

Recovery of deferred tax assets  

Deferred tax assets have not been recognised for deductible temporary differences, share options and tax 
losses as management considers that there is not sufficient certainty that future taxable profits will be 
available to utilise those temporary differences and tax losses.  
 
Share-based payment transactions 
The Group measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value 

of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. The fair value is determined using either 
a Black-Scholes model or a Binomial Option model. The accounting estimates and assumptions relating to 
equity settled share-based payments would have no impact on the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
within the next annual reporting period but may impact profit and loss and equity. 
 
 
5. Segmental information  

 
The analysis of revenue by product type is as follows: 
  

6 months to 

30 June 2019  

6 months to 30 

June 2018  

Year to 31 

December 2018  
£’000 £’000 £’000 

Software 1,203 1,450 3,088 

Services 936 1,271 2,831 

Hardware 35 32 215 

     
2,174 2,753 6,134 
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6. Earnings per share 
 

Calculation of loss per share is based on the following loss and numbers of shares: 
 

 
6 months 

to 30 
June 2019 

6 months 
to 30 

June 2018 

Year to 31 
December 

2018 

  £’000  £’000  £’000 

Earnings    

Earnings for the purposes of basic and diluted earnings per 
share being net loss attributable to owners of the Company  

(1,743) (1,030) (1,442) 

    

 
 

‘000 
 

‘000 
 

‘000 

Number of shares    

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes 
of basic EPS  

22,717 20,558 20,553 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes 
of diluted EPS 

22,717 20,558 20,553 

 
 

The basic weighted average number of shares excludes shares held by an Employee Benefit Trust. Fully 
diluted earnings per share is calculated after showing the effect of outstanding options in issue. For all of 
the periods presented, the effect of the options would be to reduce the loss per share, and hence the diluted 
loss per share is the same as the basic loss per share.  
 
The number of shares in issue at 30 June 2019 was 24,170,903 (31 December 2018: 20,697,890). 
 

7. Reconciliation of operating result to operating cash flows 
 
 

 
6 months to 

30 June 2019 
6 months to 

30 June 2018 
Year to 31 

December 2018 

  £’000  £’000  £’000 

Loss before tax (1,742) (1,019) (1,488) 

Adjustments for:    

Depreciation 81 28 57 

Share-based payments (credit)/ charge 78 (89) (14) 

Finance costs 1 - - 

Interest received (3) - - 

Operating cash flows before working 
capital movements 

(1,585) (1,080) (1,455) 

Change in inventories (28) - 7 

Change in trade and other receivables 286 (26) 513 

Change in trade and other payables (26) 167 304 

Cash used by operations  (1,353) (939) (621) 

Taxation (paid)/ received 68 (11) (23) 

    

 Net cash flows from operations (1,285) (950) (644) 

 
 
The adjustments made as a result of the application of IFRS 16 (see note 3) are a non-cash item and 

accordingly excluded from this reconciliation.  
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8. Copies of interim financial statements 
 

Copies of the interim financial statements are available from the Company at its registered office at 
Tunbridge Court, Tunbridge Lane, Bottisham, Cambridge, CB25 9TU. The interim financial information 

document will also be available on the Company’s website www.cambridgecognition.com. 

http://www.cambridgecognition.com/

